WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER, Governor Ch. 5

(Iv) THE LICENSE PERMITS THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES BOTH ON AND OFF OF THE PREMISES.

[()1(Q (1) THIS SUBSECTION APPLIES ONLY IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.
(2) (1) THERE IS A COUNTRY CLUB LICENSE.
(II) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS $2,000.

(III) [In Montgomery County such a] THE license shall be issued only
to a country club [applying therefor which]:

1. WHICH has [one hundred (100)} 100 or more bona fide
members of whatever class; [, and]

2. WHOSE MEMBERS PAY AN ANNUAL [in which the] total
amount of dues [paid by the membership] WHICH averages at least [fifty dollars
($50.00) per annum] $50 for each member; and [which]

3. WHICH maintains at the time of the application for the -
license a regular or championship golf course of nine holes or more. [, provided however,
that] HOWEVER, any LICENSED premises [licensed hereunder] which had a Class C
beer, wine and liquor license on January 1, 1964 [shalll IS not [be] required to maintain
a regular or championship golf course [as aforesaid]} if it then maintained and [now
maintains] AND CONTINUES TO MAINTAIN, in lieu thereof, a swimming pool at least 20
by 40 feet in size and at least six lawn tennis courts.

(IV) [Such a license shall authorize the holder thereof to] THE
LICENSEE MAY keep for sale and [to] sell any alcoholic beverages purchased from the
Liquor Control Board for Montgomery County, at retail, to any customer at the place
described in [said] THE license, for consumption on its premises only.

(V) The application shall be signed by at least one officer of [such]
THE club who shall be a resident or registered voter or taxpayer of Montgomery County.
[The annual fee for such a license shall be two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).]

[G-1)1@3) () A licensee under [subsection (j)] PARAGRAPH (2) of this
[section] SUBSECTION may keep for sale and sell at the place described in the license
any alcoholic beverages purchased from the Liquor Control Board [for Montgomery
County], at retail, for the consumption on its premises only, to any member of the
country club, to a bona fide guest or guests of a member, to the immediate family of a
member, or to persons residing temporarily in the clubhouse of the country club.

(I1) In this [section] PARAGRAPH “bona fide guest or guests of a
member” includes, but is not limited to, any person 21 years of age or over with respect
to the sale of all alcoholic beverages while the person is in attendance at a recognized
national or regional athletic event being held on the premises of the licensee when:

1. [(1) the] THE licensee has made application to the Board of
License Commissioners for permission to sell alcoholic beverages to persons attending a
national or regional athletic event to be held on the premises of the licensee; [and]
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